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o - . o .DATE: Julv 8, 1991

FULL NAME Pierre Lamout Pritchett S.S. NO.578-82-4744
(Ko initials 1f you can possibly get full name)

( ADDRESS___ N

CITY Danville STATE VA ZIP CODE 24540

DATE OF BIRTH 10-1-1972 (This is important and should be exact)
APPROXIMATE AGE 19 (To be used ONLY when date of birth is not known)
RELIGION NATIONALITY (Citizen of) US

OCCUPATION

EDUCATION High School

WEIGHT HEIGHT 5' 10" RACE Black

COLOR OF HAIR Black COLOR OF EYES

DISTINGUISHING PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS Yone that is noticeable

HOBBIES OR SPECIAL INTERESTS

MARRIED /~ 7 SINGLE / X7 NAME QOF SPQUSE

v CHILDREN

{Name, number, ages, 1f possible)

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

UNIT # CITY STATE POSITION DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED
<1357 Meadville VA SA 2-13-1991 - ‘

= '

.‘“2:-‘/ . -
Chartered Organization Halifax Baptist Church & Meadville Elementarv School

SPECIAL RECOGNITIONS

-
,-

AT

Check off 1ist of attached documentation

Description of incident

. VYictim(s) statement

media reports

Legal proceedings

Offender's .statement

O0fficial notification of termination
Found: quilty/innocent by court

SO~y
. . . - . .

/ NTIAL
Council Blue Ridge Mountains Council Signed COMFIDENTI:

’\ 7o XECUAVE T .
Driver's License: _ 71 ALJ 11991 ;.

3828r-eko-6/7/9 . ' F. STARON
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October s, 1991

Mr. Dan Clifton
Scout Executive
Blue Ridge Mountains Councii

2131 Valley view Blvd., Nw
Roanoke, va 24012

Dear Dan:

Since the dismissal of Pie i
re Lamont Pritchett for a
gi:;agégn of Youth Protection Policies severa} other incidents
ave 1 related to pme by members of the Camp Powhatan stars
I esponse to your Fequest, here ig an outline of what I knaé

Of Mr. Pritchett's conduct as it
: r
Protection guidelipnes. Slates to the Bsa's Youth

Mr. Pritchett, also Known as "Pee-Wee," ya 1
employment as 3 staff member at Camp Powhatan o: gé:::yfrggne 30
1991. He nhad returned from his Saturday night orff about 2.00 '
&.m. on Sunday morning with David Hudson, [N and
Xeith Martin. I was Still in my office, writing, when they
entered. After some conversation, Mr. Pritchett saig that his

bedding had gotten wet in a rainstorm and asked me if he could
stay with h Mr. Pritchett is 18 and Mr. (NN

1s 17 years old. I told him “No!" emphatically, and reminded
him of the training he had received in the Youth Protection

guidelines.

e

After daybreak, at about 11:00 a.m., Mr. [ cane

to me and reported that, in spite of my instructions ta the
contrary, "PZe-Wee' had gone to i tent and slept on the
floorboards. M said that he woke around 6:00 a.m. and
moved his hand to his crotch and was ;hocked to find Mr.
Pritchett's hand there as well. He'sald that he opened hésd
eyes and saw "Pee-Wee" with his chin on the edge of the be

staring at his (I face. According to I "Pee-ﬁgee"
then closed his eyes and very slowly - over the course o

many minutes - moved off the bed as if moving in his sleep.

i t his account
formin ou and having [ cepea
Aftirtign inte%v{ewed Mr. Pritchett with the camp Program

Jason Williams, taking notes. "Pee-Wee" initially

to you,
tent, saying

Director,
denied - twice - having slept {n
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admitted to every detail of [IIIIIIENEGgGgNEEEE :-count excent
to the charge that he had put his hand on I crotch. He
said that he had indeed slept in tent, making
his bed on the flocorboards. He said that he did not have a
pillow and had put his head and arms on the edge of
bunk in order to use his mattress as a pillow. He denied |
placing his hand on crotch.

Once he admitted to staying in [ tent "Pee-Wee"
seemed quite crestfallen and said "All right, Jeff, you've
got me. What are you going to do?" Both Jason and I
noticed that he became quite listless for the rest of interview,
staring at the floor while giving his answers - quite atypical
for "Pee-Wee." He did not protest his dismissal.

Mr. Pritchett and Mr. I h2d been good friends.
I had observed no friction between them either on the morning
in guestion or before. According to both Keith Martin, the
Aquatics Director, and David Hudson, the International Scout,
Ppritchett and [ h2d not quarreled on their night ‘
off. Mr. Pritchett was fired for violating the BSA's Youth \
Protection Policies (sleeping alone with a minor) and for
disobeying a direct order to follow the Youth Protection
guidelines and not stay with .

was visibly embarrassed and shaken when
he gave his story to me. It was very much out of character
for M to speak to the Camp Director with an accusation
about anyone £or any reason. Alsc, the height of our camp
bunks would make it extremely difficult for anyone to sleep
on the floorboards of a tent and comfortably use a mattress
on a bunk as a pillow. I believe it is unlikely that R
invented any part of his story.

Several days after Pritchett's dismissal, | KGN
told me that "Pee-Wee" had "“flashed" him in 1990 with a
full frontal nude vievw in [ tent. He said that Mr.
Pritchett had claimed that he was going tc "moon" him and
that [ Lcoked too socon. John Futrell, a Commissioner,
reported that on a Wilderness Survival Overnighter Mr. !
Pritchett had been found asleep at dawn with his arm around
a sleeping Scout.

In August I heard rumors of another incident from my
brother, Robert "Pete" Peters, who served as Shoocting Sports
Director from 1988 to 1990 and as a volunteer in camp in
1991. He said that he had heard that "Pee-Wee' had been found
in a sleeping bag with a CIT in staff camp in 1990. "Pete"
thought that this was one of the reasons I fired "Pee-Wee."

After Labor Day, I asked Patty Hogan, 1991 Trading Post

Manager, about the rumor and was surprised tc hear her reply.,
"Oh yeah. I thought that was one of the reasons you fired
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him. We all heard that. I thought you knew about it." I
informed you and you asked me to find out if the story was

camp rumor or fact.

I talked to many of the older 1990 staff members. Most
had heard only what Patty had told me. Some thought that
the story was true and that 14 year old CIT
of Troop 188 in Galax was the other Scout involved. The 1990
Camp Director, Mike Glasgow, said that he had not esven been
told of the rumor. When I called the 1990 Program Director,
David Kranyik, his response was: "Oh yeah, it's true. I
caught them." One of the Program Director's duties is to wake
up the staff every morning. Kranyik says that he discovered
Mr. Pritchett and asleep in the same sleeping
bag one morning during the second or third week of camp in
1990. He said that he thinks they were clothed - at least
in shirts - and that he said to them "What the --- are you
doing? Get the --- out of bed!" before moving on to wake
the occupants of the next tent. He did not think to report
the incident. He says that he was half asleep and did not
realize the seriousness of the situation at the time.
Kranyik also says that this was the only incident that he
Knows of.

According to David, he remembered the incident when
he heard that I had fired "Pee-Wee" for a Youth Protection
violation this year. He did not say if he had told anyocne
"off the record" in 1990, but he apparently told several
people this year. He seemed embarrassed that he had not
reported the incident. I asked him to provide us with a
written statement and he said that he will do so.

David Kranyik worked for me in 1988 and 1989. I do
not believe that he fabricated this story, especially
since it damagesipis:reputation. Also, it would be very
much in character for David to "sleepwalk" through staff
camp early in the morning and ignore such an incident.

I will forward Kranyik's statement when I receive it.

Sincerely,

effrey L. Peters
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

BLUE RIDGE MOUNTAINS COUNCIL
2131 Valley View Boulevard, NW
Roanoke, Virginia 24012-2031
(703) 265-0656

To: Rl Moore
Timy WilSem

pw | ErM+ |

Fern. D Q'i‘[‘ll”’?
¢ Pages

New Case - Luva Fit2gerald
Follw-up - Rerre Lamet Rritchots

Serving Ihe Counties of Amnorat. Aopomuiiox, Sedtord, Bolutoun Campuel, Carros, Chartolte, Craig, Floyd, Frankii @ o
mory. " : : . , L Floyd, Frankiin, Grayson, Raitax,

arty. Monigomary. Nelson, Pairick, Pittsyvania, Pulaski, Roanoke. Smyth, Wytne and the Cities of Bodiord Damte Ram oo 1

Maninsville. Radinrd. Rnannka Saiam Cacan Macea.
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October 6, 1991

Mr. Dan Clifton

Scout Executive

Blue Ridge Mountains Council
2131 Valley View Blvd., NW
Roanoke, VA 24012

Dear Dan:

S%nce the dismissal of Pierre Lamont Pritchet:t for a
violation of Youth Protection policies several other incidents
have been related to me by members of the Camp Powhatan staff.
In response to your request, here is an outline of what I know
of Mr. Pritchett's conduct as it relates to the BSA's Youth
Protection guidelines.

Mr. Pritchett, also known as "Pee-Wee," was fired from
employment as a staff member at Camp Powhatan on Sunday, June 30,
1991. He had returned from his Saturday night off about 2:00
a.m. on Sunday morning with David Hudscn, I :-¢
Keith Martin. I was still in my office, writing, when they
entered. After some conversation, Mr. Pritchett said that his
bedding had gotten wet in a rainstorm and asked me if he could
stay with (BB vr. Pritchett is 18 and Mr. [
is 17 years old. I told him "No!" emphatically, and reminded
him of the training he had received in the Youth Protection

guidelines. o

After daybreak, at about 11:00 a.m., Mr. B care
to me and reported that, in spite of my instructions to theh
contrary, "Pee-Wee' had gone to [ tent and slept og the
f1oorboards. MMM said that he woke around 6:00 a.m. an
moved his hand to his crotch and was shocked to find grﬁ.
Pritchett's hand there as well. He'said that he openih ;:d
eyes and saw "Pee-Wee" with his chin on the edge OE"Pe:—Wee"
staring at his (I face. According to the-céurse -
then closed his eyes and very slowly - over > course o .
many minutes - moved off the bed as if moving 1

i i unt
and -having I repeat his acco
Pritchett, with the camp Program

"pee-Wee" initiéllY
tent, saying

After informing you and -
to you, I then interviewed Wt -
Dirictor, Jason Williams, taking notes.
denied - twice - h;vipg slept 1n _
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admitted to every detail of [N - ccep
to.the charge that he had put his hand on cgggtchc:et
said that he had indeed slept in ﬂt, makir;g
his bed on the floorboards. He said that he did not have a
pillow and had put his head and arms on the edge of

bunk in order to use his mattress as a ill i
: ow. He den
placing his hand on [ czotch. ? red

Once he admitted to staying in [l tent, "Pee-wWee"
seemed quite crestfallen and said "all right, Jeff, you've
got me. What are you going to do?" Both Jason and I
noticed that he became quite listless for the rest of interview,
staring at the floor while giving his answers - guite atypical
for "Pee-Wee." He did not protest his dismissal.

. Mr. Pritchett and Mr. [ h2¢ been good friends.
; had obgerved no friction between them either on the morning
in qugstlon or before. According to both Keith Martin, the
Aqgatlcs Director, and David Hudson, the International Scout,
Pritchett and [ had not quarreled on their night
off. Mr. Pritchett was fired for violating the BSA's Youth
Protection Policies (sleeping alone with a minor) and for
lisobeying a direct order to follow the Youth Protection
Juidelines and not stay with

I 2s visibly embarrassed and shaken when

he gave his story to me. It was very much out of character
for I to speak to the Camp Director with an accusation
about anyone for any reason. Also, the height of our camp
bunks would make it extremely difficult for anyone to sleep
on the floorboards of a tent and comfortably use a mattress
on a bunk as a pillow. I believe it is unlikely that

B (nvented any part of his story.

Several days after Pritchett's dismissal, [N
told me that "Pee-Wee" had "flashed"” him in 1990 with a
full frontal nude view in [ tent. He said that Mr.
Pritchett had claimed that he was going to "moon" him and
¢nat @ loocked too soon. John Futrell, a Commissloner,
reported that on a Wilderness Survival ngrnxgpter Mr. g
oritchett had been found asleep at dawn with his arm aroun

a sleeping Scout.

incident from my
August I heard rumors of another 1inc :

brothég, Rgbert "Pete" Peters, who served as Sbootlng §ports
Director from 1988 to 1990 and as a voluntger xgagagge;nfound

i d that “Pee-Wee'
1991. He said that he had hea; . T

i £f camp in 1990. e
s eeping bag with a CIT 1in sta . 0 P .
tehigit biatgthis was ane of the reasons I fired "Pee-Wee.

I asked Patty Hogan,
d was surprlsed

1991 Trading Post
After Labor Day. to hear her reply.

Manager, about the rumor an
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him. We all heard that. I thought you knew about it." I
informed you and you asked me to find out if the story was
camp rumor or fact.

I talked to many of the older 1990 staff members. Most
had heard only what Patty had told me. Some thought that
the story was true and that 14 year old CIT NN
of Troop 188 in Galax was the other Scout involved. The 19S0
Camp Director, Mike Glasgow, said that he had not even been
told of the rumor. When I called the 1990 Program Director,
David Kranyik, his response was: "“Oh yeah, it‘s true. I
caught them." One of the Program Director's duties is to wake
up the staff every morning. Kranyik says that he discovered
Mr. Pritchett and I :s.cep in the same sleeping
bag one morning during the second or third week of camp in
1990. He said that he thinks they were clothed - at least
in shirts - and that he said to them "What the --- are you
doing? Get the --- out of bed!" before moving on to wake
the occupants of the next tent. He did not think to report
the incident. He says that he was half asleep and did not
realize the seriousness of the situation at the time.
Kranyik also says that this was the only incident that he
krows of.

According to David, he remembered the incident when
he heard that I had fired "Pee-Wee" for a Youth Protection
violation this year. He did not say if he had told anyone
"off the record" in 1990, but he apparently told several
people this year. He seemed embarrassed that he had not
reported the incident. I asked him to provide us with a
written statement and he said that he will do so.

David XKranyik worked for me in 1988 and 1989. I do
not believe that he fabricated this story, especially
since it damages_.his:reputation. Also, it would be very
much in character for David to "sleepwalk" through staff
camp early in the morning and ignore such an incident.

I will forward Kranyik's statement when I receive it.

Sincerely,

W

effrey L. Peters
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

SOUTHEAST REGION
50 Chastain Center Boulevard
P.O. Box 440728
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144
404-421-1601

October 11, 1991

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Mr., Pierre Lamont Pritchett
Qanville, VA 24540

Dear Mr. Pritchett:

A Southeast Regional Review Committee met to review material concerning the
denial of your membership in the Boy Scouts of America.

After a careful review of the information, the committee found no basis to
overturn the decision of membership denial.

If you wish to appeal the decision of the review committee, you must write

within 30 days to the Chief Scout Executive, Boy Scouts of America, P. 0. Box
152079, Irving, TX 75015-2079. You must explain why you believe the decision
is in error before review proceedings will be initiated at the national level.

Sincerely yours,

\-f[\ t l’
AR R AP A' ;}i',g/-'__ %

~
S

_ James O. Wilson
Assistant Regional Director

:mjh
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

SOUTHEAST REGION
50 Chastain Center Boulevard
P.0O. Box 440728
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144
404-421-1601

Minutes

Regional Review Hearing
Pierre L. Pritchett

The Regional Review meeting was held September 27, 1991, at the Omni Richmond
Hotel, Richmond, Virginia. Present were: Hugh Riley, Chairman; Pete Janson;
C.S. Clardy, Jr.; James D. Wilson; and Paul Moore.

The committee reviewed all documents related to this membership denial.

The committee examined the violation of the youth protection policy, discussed
several inconsistencies in the documents, and the fact that some aspects of
the documentation process were not as thoroughly complete as desirable.

The committee did not see any evidence that there was any attempt to unfairly
accuse Pritchett. Whether there was any sexual contact was not clear, but the

youth protection policy was clearly violated by Pritchett even after he had
been reminded of it by the camp director.

The committee concluded that they had seen no information which would cause
them to recommend rescinding the action of the local council.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul R. Moore
Area E£ight Director

October 11, 1991
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

SOUTHEAST REGION
50 Chastain Center Boulevard
P.0O. Box 440728
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144
404-421-1601

ATTACHMENT TO MINUTES OF REGIONAL REVIEW HEARING
PIERRE PRITCHETT

:d on September 30, 1991, by Scout Executive DOan Clifton that
790 summer camp season, Pierre Pritchett had been found in a
with a fellow summer camp staff member. Both were apparently
5 at the time.

1991

suspended

)cal council.

James D,

or
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

SOUTHEAST REGION
50 Chastain Center 8ouievard
P.O. Box 440728
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144
404-421-1601

September 24, 1991

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. Pierre Lamont Pritchett
Danville, VA 24540

Oear Mr. Pritchett:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated September 16, 1991,

requasting a regional review of your membership denial from the Boy Scouts of

America.” As explained to you in the letter from Dan R. Clifton, Scout

executive of the 8lue Ridge Mountains Council, a regional review committes r
will be appainted.

After the review is held, you will be notified of the decision aof the
committee,

Sincerely,

James 0. Wilson
Assistant Regional Director

!BCC: Paul Moore!
Dan Clifton!
John Selk!

Paul Ernst!

Gw b= b

!Encl: Copy of letter from Pierre L. Pritchett reguesting regional review!
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

SOUTHEAST REGION
50 Chastain Center Boulevard

P.O. Box 440728
Kennesaw, Georgia 30144
September 23, 1991 404-421-1601
~TO: Hugh Riley, Chairman

8ill Hickman
Larry Dougherty

The region has been asked to provide a review hearing for an individual from
an Area Eight council who has been denied registration by the 8oy Scouts of
America and has requested an appeal of this decision in accordance with the
policies and procedures of the 8oy Scouts of America. According to the
procedures, this appeal is conducted by a specially appointed regional
committee. We would like to ask if you would be available to serve as a
member of this review committee.

Area Director Paul Moore will coordinate the date and time for this meeting.
It is tentatively scheduled to be held during the regional board meeting in
Richmond.

Enclosed are the materials that will be considered in the review hearing.
Your assistance with this important matter will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

John M. Belk
Regional President

cc: Hoyt Hunt
Paul Moore
Dan Clifton
Paul Ernst
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September 17, 1991

Paul Emst

National Council, BSA
1325 wWalmut Hills In.
P.O. Box 152079
Irving, TX 75015-2079

Dear Paul:

<=

2Rt

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

BLUE RIDGE MOUNTAINS COUNCIL
2131 Vailey View Boulevard, NW
Roanoke, Virginia 24012-2031
(703) 265-0656

Enclosed is the information as requested on John William Blackiston and Gerald
Warner Rehart. Hopefully this will meet your needs.
information on Pierre Lamont Pritchett.

Serving the Counties of Amnerst. Aopomartox. Sedford. 3otetourt. Camobeil. Carroll. Chartotte. Craig, Floyd. Frankiin. Graysan, ~alifax.
~enry, Montgomery, Neison. atnck. Pittsylvama. Pulaski. Roanoke. Smyth, Wythe and the Cities ot Begaford. Danvile, Galax. Lynchburg,

‘Marunswilie, Raatord. Roanoke. Salem, South 3oston.

I am also enclosing

&

Unitaa Way

CONF025753



m=-

. o @ ~=CoiVED

Joutheast Region, Boy 3Scouts of America 577727 1997

50 Chastain Center 3lvd.

P.C. Box 4407:i¢ SCiiTHzZ~ . <ZGICN
BCY 3C0LTi OF AMERICA

Xennesaw, GA 30144

Gentlemen,

Cn July 24, 1¢S1, I received a letter from my Scout
Executive, Dan Clifton, notifying me that my registration with
the Boy Scouts of America had been denied. I ask for a review
of that decision: the appeal process allows me 60 days to

respond.

Cn June 30, 1$¢1, I was a commissioner at camp Powhatan's
staff. I returned to €amp fror my night off at 2:00 a.m. in
a heavy rainstorm. 'y tent flaps were open and my cot and
clothes were wet. I wanted to spend the night with

I talked to Jeff Peters, the Camp Director, about

my problem. He said that I could not stay with [ because
of the Youth Protection Policy. I is 17, and I am 18.
T asked If I could sieep in ry car. Jeff again said, "No!
He said that I could stay in Hiwassee campsite. It was raining
hard and the campsite was at least a guarter mile away. I
asked I i T could stay with him, using his pile of clothes
on the Cloor as a pillow. I was in bed by 4:30 a.m. and up
again by 5:30. I tock a shower at 6:00, changed clothes in ry
tent at 5:30 and at 7:00 went to icDonalds with Xeith "artins.

jeff Zeters called me into the camp office before lunch,
and asked where I spent the night. I admitted to staying with
B - accused me of laying my hand on NS
stomach and putting my head on his bed. I said that I didn's

do it. I was fired for spending the night with a staff{ member
under age 18.

In my sleep, I trash arcund alot and talk aloud. Xeith
Tartins will tell you that. I understand that I was fired
pecause I did not follow the orders of the Camp Lirector.

I don't understand why I got a letter from t'r. Clifton Zicking

me out of the Bor Scouts. I did not do anything wrong with

Please review my case and tell me what I did that was so
bad. There were two other staff members in the tent next to
me who were 17 and 18 and they were not even fired. I don't

understand
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3incerely,
fww%v%jw
jerre L. Pritchett
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September 9, 1991

Mr. Danny R. Clifton
Scout Executive
Blue Ridge HMountains Council, No. 599

PERSONAL AND CONFIDERTIAL SUBJECT: PIERRE LAMONT PRITCHETT

Dear Dan:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter.
This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent
Ineligible Volunteer File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration and Statistical Service

ab

cc: Southeast Region, .

ERN ORREY
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

BLUE RIDGE MOUNTAINS COUNCIL
2131 Vailey View Boulevard, NW
Roanoke, Virginia 24012-2031
(703) 2653-0656

July 24, 1991

Pierre Iamont Pritchett

Danville, VA 24540
Dear Mr. Pritchett

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy
Scouts of America should be denied. We are therefore campelled to request
that you sever any relations that you may have with the Boy Scouts of America.
A refurd of your registration is enclosed.

You should understand that BSA membership registration is a privilege ard is
not autcmatically gramted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to

refuse registration whenever there is concern that an individual may not meet
the high starndards of membership which the BSA seeks.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed by a BSA regional review cammittee,
please write to the regional director within 60 days of the date of this

letter, explaining your versian of the facts supporting your claim that your
registration as a BSA member should be granted. The procedures for a review
of this decision are attached.

U Lk

Scaut Executive [é;/&f;aé L
g NEZA Lole

_'//Z,c"'-;( c,/# :Zf;«g /’./-ﬁ Y24

/
7121/4,
',

hg
Serving the Counties ot Amnherst, Agpomattox. 3egferd. Sotetourt, Camobetl. Carroil. Chartotte. Craig, Floyd, Franklin. Grayson. Haiifax, @
Henry, Montgomery, Neison. Patnck. Pittsyivama, Pulaski. Roanoke. Smyth, Wythe and the Cities of Beatora, Danviile. Galax. Lyncnburg,

Martinsville, Radtora. Roanake. Salem. Soutn 3oston. Urwtad Way
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Brian Todd VarndeSarnde
DOB: 4-9-74

SUNLCAY, JUNE 30, 1991, 11:25 A.M.

Jeff Peters, interviewing [IEEEGE

B - to sce me just before 11:30 a.m., June 30, 1991. He
said that he had left my office abaut 2:30 a.m. that morning (along with David
Hudson and Pierre Lamont Pritchett) amd rettimed to his tent to find Pierre
Lamont Pritchett’s sleeping bag on the floor. M, Pierre, David Hudson and
others had just retinmed from their Saturday night off. They had gone to
Macado’s in Radford. Wwhen they returned to camp (at 2:00 a.m.) they had come
to my office (I was still working) and chatted for about 1/2 an hour. Mr.
Pritchett told me ing the conversation that his tent was wet and that he
wartted to sleep in tent. Pritchett is 19, I is 17. I told
him in front of I ard Hudson, "NO" and explained why.

According to [, Pritchett spent the night in [l tent anyway.

B so stated that he woke up very early in the morning and reached down
to his crotch and discovered ANOTHER (!) hand there—Pierre Pritchett’s hand.
He says that he opened his eyes and that Pierre Pritchett had his chin resting
on the side of his bed ing at R face ard his (Pierre’s) hard on
the crease between his and crotch. [ stated that Pritchett
clecsed his eyes and proceeded to slide back down to the floor very slowly over
the course of 20 mirutes to 1/2 an hour. [l said that the two had been

friends and that he was shocked and just lay there. He also said that during
the previous summer, Pritchett "flashed" him with a full frontal view and

explained that he was going to "moon” him and that [Jilij had loocked too soon.

After reaffirming these statements for Jeff Peters and Dan Clifton, [Jjij«es
sent back to the dining hall and I summoned Mr. Pritchett.

JEFFREY PETERS
June 30, 1991
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Pierre Lamont Pritchett

Darville, VA 24540
SSN:

DOB: 10~-1-72

Age: 19

SUNDAY, JUNE 30, 1991, 11:45 A.M.

Jeff Peters interviewing Pierre lamont Pritchett with Jason Williams as a
witness.

I asked Mr. Pritchett where he slept Saturday night. He lied, "In my car,"
twice, ard then admitted he had spent the night in tent.

I asked him if he had put his hand on Mr. I cxotch and he denied
it, although he did admit having his chin on the bed. He had been sleeping on
the floor (platform) and claimed that he was using [l bed as a pillow.

I have known Mr. Pritchett for 4 years ard he is normally very forthright and
forceful when he is argquing his case with his director in camp. In this case,
however, his denials were very half-hearted and both myself and Jason Williams
thought this was wmsual and not attributable to physical fatigue. I pointed
aut to Mr. Pritchett-and he remembered and agreed- that I had specifically
told him NOT to stay in [ tert that very morning when they had came
in from their day off at 2:00 a.m. Mr. Pritchett’s anly excuse was that his
bedding was wet, but he that I had already rejected that excuse when I
told him NCT to stay in tent at 2:00 a.m.

I then told Mr. Pritchett that his employment was terminated immediately for
reasons:

1. He viclated the BSA’s youth protection policies by a) staying in a tent
with a 17 year old (Mr. Pritchett is 19 years old) and b) allegedly

putting his hand on [ crotch.
2. Directly ard knowingly vieclating the Camp Director’s orders a) that very

morning and b) during Youth Protectian Training in staff week, NOT to
stay with uderage (uder 18) staff members.

JEFFREY PETERS
June 30, 1991
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“APPLIGATION

e print one letter in each space—press hard; you are making four copies. ,
Last name

Pack No.
T Troon Na
D‘rumﬂe.

DPOI!NO

C swova

C.M

Distri

DAN Wives ()

e and irmtisd

it TS

elfle=

Rl

AP

Address—street or R.F.D,

Social Security number (optional)

Additional address information (if necessary)

City State 2P code

DIAINI A/ ] € Vg Alwlsldlo s peston coe

Home phone Date of birth (see cover) (see cover)

I (o]l 11713 %

Month Day Year C/ (y\/

Occupation. empioyer, and business address . New ieader Sex Yes No

— art ' Transter @ u. s. citizen | ¢
s D Former leader

7

1. Scouting dackground

Postion Cauncit Year

2. Expenence working with youth in other orgamizations?

:.‘u. L0us resigences (for last S years).

o~

State

i)

Dasvide

4. Current memberiuns (refigous, CoOMMunMy, business. labor,
of professonal orgamzahons),

S. Refersnces. Pleasa list those who are lamiiar with your
character as 4 rejates 10 workung with youth. Raferences will
be checked when necessary.

T, & A4 xrs

&

Agditional information.
a. 0o you use ilegal orugs?

Yes !
b. Have you ever been conwicted of a cnminal Yes§
offense? (if yes. explan below.)

¢ Have you ever been charged with chid neglect Yes k
or abusae?

d. Has your dnver's license ever been suspended Yesx
or revoked? (it yes, explain Delow.)

. Othar than the above, is there any fact or cir- Ybsx
cumstance invong you of your background

that would call into queston your being

entrusted with the superision. guidance, and

care of young peopie? (If yes, expian delow.)

| understand that:

a. The informavon that ! have provided may be verified, if
necessary, by contacting persons or orgamzations named
n this application, of by COMactng any person of organi-
zaton that may have informaton concemng me. | herepdy
release and agres to hokd hammiess from liabilty any per-
SOn of organizaton that prowdes inkymation. ! aiso agree
0 hoid harmiess the chartersd orgamzation, local councd,
Bay Scouts of Amenca, and the officers, empioyees, and
volunteers thereof.

b In signing this application, | affirm that the information |

expiravon _[Q /3] //79..

APPROVALS FOR UNIT SCOUTERS

To the best of our knowiedge. this apphcant
meets the leadership stancarcs of the 3oy
Scouts of Amenca:

. A
Sighature of unit commmtge chawman

Date

Signature of chartered orgaruzanon heaag or
chartered organizaton represermaive

ouscld 13/ [

Signature of Scout execulive or designes

Qate

APPROVAL FOR COUNCIL/DISTRICT
SCOUTERS

To the best of my knowiledge, this applicant
meets the leadership sandaras of the Boy
Scouts of Amernica:

Signature of Scout executive or designee

Oate

FOR COUNCIL USE

Name have g rus and correct.
Name 0L Kol X % jfﬂ;/
- ) (wvb ey 2t @t 29 %0
Name _ KONNLL  SiAL ; Signature of appucant date
* Registration fee Boys’ Life fee Term (months) . Unit renewal date o
s s Transter
7. L. olls [z
Month  Yesr
Council
" has rofl may be by peyng 51
for processng the trarmer. Checkt he box and sntacn it wiil be by the cal,

Nat'! unit No.

Member IO No.

NATIONAL OFFICE COPY

T TTIRLS T S DOV D REBSNUASVALDEY AAALSALLS L
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COUNCIL # S5 77

On-Line

PROGRAM CODE

& UNIT # RENEWAL DATE

- L T

Py 1K
TR L PR
PRI b 4 § (Y g

:{‘ .*-—-i«'t-.";-..v ";i“
v

7

- >
PPN 0% S+
e oy

SOLUTION:
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HE08 MEMBERSHIP SUPPOR

CNCL 599 PRG/ZUNIT 69357 SEQ.

RET: PIERR

MEMBER DEL

075250

L LAGT « PRITCHET

ADIIRY | ARt DANVILLE

ATIIRY: ATINRA

REG STATUS: N ENROLL: 0391 BIRTH: 1072 SEX

POSITION: &6 FINDE
REN IIAT: 0292

RCOLE s 52

TRANSFER FROM = CNCL PGM/UNIT: i

H

~GOURCE
TYPE CHCL P/UNT CODE
5 S . H 06 0%

PF2YDELETE
SUCC

MEHMIER DELETED FROM DNATARNSE

PRICE &SUR STRT
TRM DATE FIRST LAST

MAGAZIN

171 0G%1 0991

PF12ME

T SYSTEM
- TE

T

Uh

Zip

07731791
08:26:34

: 24540

¢ M OAGENCY: M ADULT/ZYOUTH: A

rrONE : [ = MAG

EQ: TRANSF

ISBUES TO 60O AREAR
OnRIG TOTAL COUNT
04 004 00

s
£5]

Hu CLIOERD

STATUS

R IATE:

LAST LARBEL EXP
PRINTED nav

2607 0392
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